

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Marc Elrich County Executive Robert Sutton Chairman

Date: April 4, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO:	Rabbiah Sabbakhan
	Department of Permitting Services
FROM:	Chris Berger
	Historic Preservation Section
	Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
SUBJECT:	Historic Area Work Permit # 1061611 - driveway removal

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was **approved** at the April 3, 2024, HPC meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Abigail Barnes Address: 3717 Bradley Lane, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once work is complete the applicant will contact Chris Berger at 301-495-4571 or chris.berger@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.



HISTORI HISTOR		TION FOR A WORK P VATION COMMISSI 53.3400	Date as ERMIT	# SSIGNED	
Applicant: Abigail Barnes			ottkabigailb@		
_{Name:} Abigail Barnes Address: 3717 Bradley L		_ E-mail:	v Chase	20815	
Address: 3/1/ Bradley L	ane	City:	y Onase	20815	
Daytime Phone:301-318-3	599				
AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable): Chris Scango, Capitol Har Name: PO BOX 30372 Address:	dscapes	E-mail: Bethe	• •	olhardscapes.com 20824 Zip:	
APPROVED		Contractor	Registration	No.:	
Montgomery County		Historic Property	-		
Historic Preservation Commission	SE: MIHP # of	Historic Property			
Historic District? Yes/District Name MMMM Historic District? Yes/District Name MMMM MMM XNo/Individual Site Name MMMM Arrow And Trust/Environmental Easement on the Property? If YES, include a entation from the Easement Holder supporting this application. Are other Planning and/or Hearing Examiner Approvals / Reviews Required as part of this Application? If YES, include information on these reviews as REVIEWED If YES, include information on these reviews as Bradley I ane					
Building Number:	Stree				
Town/City: Chevy Chase Lot: Pt19&2C Block: 2		est Cross Street: 3 vision: Par	ieorgia S	5t	
TYPE OF WORK PROPOSED: See for proposed work are submitted be accepted for review. Check at New Construction Addition Addition Operation Grading/Excavation I hereby certify that I have the aut and accurate and that the construction Agencies and hereby acknowledge	the checklis ed with this a ll that apply: Deck/Porc Fence Hardscape Roof thority to mak	st on Page 4 to ve application. Incon	rify that all s nplete Applic Shed/Gar Solar Tree remo Window/I Other: Dlication, that ewed and app	cations will not rage/Accessory Structure oval/planting Door the application is correct proved by all necessary ance of this permit.	

			ILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING cent and Confronting Property Owners]	
	Owner's mailing address 3717 Bradley Lane Chevy Chase, MD 2081	5	Owner's Agent's mailing address Chris Scango Capitol Hardscapes PO BOX 30372 Bethesda MD 20824	
	APPROVED	nt and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses		
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission		9ggett 5	Brian Armstrong and Ashley Hoppin 3715 Bradley Ln Chevy Chase, MD 20815	
	James and Mary Donne WED Chase, MD 2081 Berger at 10:47 am, Ap	5	Paul and Sharon Nichols 3720 Bradley Ln Chevy Chase, MD 20815	
		e	3624 Raymond Street, Chevy Chase MD 20815	
			3626 Raymond Street, Chevy Chase MD 20815	
			3700 Raymond Street, Chevy Chase MD 20815	

Г

Description of Property: Please describe the building and surrounding environment. Include information on significant structures, landscape features, or other significant features of the property:

Mills House is an Italian Renaissance Revival style residence. It was built in 1914 according to the Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties, although the Maryland property records suggest 1896. It has a classically framed entry door with projecting bracketed architrave flanked by 24 light casement windows surmounted by projecting arched hood molds. The house is constructed of hollow tile and clad with a stucco finish.

There is a non-historic asphalt driveway in the backyard in poor condition.

Description of Work Proposed: Please give an overview of the work to be undertaken:

Demolish asphalt driveway in backyard and replace with turf.

APPROVED

Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

MMEL. /1

REVIEWED By Chris Berger at 10:47 am, Apr 04, 2024

Demolish driveway Work Item 1:		
Description of Current Condition: Paver driveway in front of house meets 1100 square feet of asphalt driveway in the backyard, behind the house. Asphalt driveway is cracked due to tree roots and in poor condition.	Proposed Work: Demolish and remove asphalt and gravel subbase from site Install clean dirt backfill and stabilization matting Install sod or grass seed	
Work Item 2:		
APPROVED Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission	Proposed Work:	
EVIEWED		
y Chris Berger at 10:47 am, Apr 04, 2024		

Work Item 3:	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.

Hi Chris,

Great, thank you for the update! The asphalt driveway is approximately 98 feet long. It is mostly 8 feet wide but 17 feet wide by the garage.

Yes, we plan to remove the concrete curb as well.

We have no plans to install a new driveway at this time.

APPROVED

Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

project is scheduled for review at the April 3 Historic Preservation aff supports the project, and we anticipate it will be on the consent require a hearing, which means that no project representative would need to

45 PM Berger, Chris <<u>Chris.Berger@montgomeryplanning.org</u>>

REVIEWED By Chris Berger at 10:47 am, Apr 04, 2024

Staff has the following questions:

- What is the approximate length and width of the asphalt driveway to be removed?
- Will the concrete curb along the right side of the driveway also be removed?
- Do you plan to install a new access path to the garage as part of a future HAWP application?

Chris Berger, AICP

Cultural Resources Planner III

Montgomery County Planning Department







